The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 8077)

ANNOUNCEMENT EXTENSION OF LONG STOP DATE

The Company and the Subscriber have agreed to extend the long stop date of the Subscription Agreement from 30th September, 2004 to 31st December, 2004. Completion of the Subscription Agreement is still subject to fulfillment of conditions, including, among others, obtaining the consent in principle from the Stock Exchange to the resumption of trading in the Shares.

The Company has received a Writ of Summons dated 21st September, 2004 from the solicitors acting on behalf of SHK Finance Limited. The Company is commencing discussions with SHK Finance Limited with the intention of restructuring the SHKF Loan Agreement between SHK Finance Limited and the Company.

At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on GEM has been suspended since 2:30 p.m. on 4th November, 2003 and will remain suspended until further notice.

Further announcement will be made by the Company as and when appropriate.

Reference is made to the joint announcements of Infoserve Technology Corp. (the "Company") and Tenway Limited (the "Subscriber") dated 1st April, 2004, 13th May, 2004 and 17th September, 2004 and the circular of the Company dated 21st May, 2004 (the "Circular") in relation to, amongst other things, the subscription agreement dated 18th March, 2004 entered into between the Company and the Subscriber (the "Subscription Agreement"). Terms used herein shall have the same respective meanings as defined in the Circular unless otherwise stated.

EXTENSION OF THE LONG STOP DATE

The original long stop date of the Subscription Agreement is 30th September, 2004. The Subscriber and the Company have agreed to extend the long stop date of the Subscription Agreement from 30th September, 2004 to 31st December, 2004. Completion of the Subscription Agreement is still subject to fulfillment of conditions, including, among others, obtaining the consent in principle from The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") to the resumption of trading in the shares of the Company (the "Shares") on the Growth Enterprise Market ("GEM") of the Stock Exchange.

^{*} for identification purpose only

WRIT OF SUMMONS

The Company has been served a Writ of Summons HCA Action No. 2190 of 2004 issued on 21st September, 2004 by the solicitors acting on behalf of SHK Finance Limited (the "Plaintiff"). The Plaintiff's claim against the Company, named therein as the 1st Defendant, is for the sum of HK\$5,335,300, being the outstanding loan principle and interest as at the date of 17th September, 2004 plus contractual interest pursuant to a loan agreement dated 13th October, 2003, a first supplemental loan agreement dated 14th January, 2004 and a second supplemental loan agreement dated 14th April, 2004 (collectively, the "SHKF Loan Agreements"). Mr. Yu Shu Kuen, the Chairman of the Company and guarantor under the loan agreement dated 13th October, 2003, has been named as the 2nd Defendant.

The Company is commencing discussions with the Plaintiff with the intention of restructuring the SHKF Loan Agreements.

Trading in the Shares on GEM will remain suspended until further notice. Further announcement will be made by the Company as and when appropriate.

By order of the board
Infoserve Technology Corp.
Yu Shu Kuen
Chairman

Hong Kong, 30th September, 2004

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. Yu Shu Kuen, Mr. Phang, Yul Cher Yeow and Mr. Chang Hsiao Hui, Michael ("Mr. Chang") as executive directors of the Company and Mr. Ip Man Tin, David as independent non-executive director of the Company.

This announcement, for which the directors of the Company (save for Mr. Chang who cannot be contacted at his last known correspondence addresses) collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The directors of the Company (save for Mr. Chang who cannot be contacted at his last known correspondence addresses), having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief: (a) the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading; (b) there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement in this announcement misleading; and (c) all opinions expressed in this announcement have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and are founded on bases and assumptions that are fair and reasonable.